## RESOLUTION NO. 1990-15

RESOLUTION TO ADOPT THE PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 38 OF TITLE 62, <u>TENNESSEE CODE ANNOTATED</u>, REGULATING TATTOO PARLORS AND TATTOO ARTISTS

WHEREAS, <u>Tennessee Code Annotated</u>, Section 62-38-176, authorizes any county, by a 2/3 vote of its county legislative body, to adopt the provisions of Chapter 38 of Title 62, <u>Tennessee Code Annotated</u>, regulating tattoo parlors and tattoo artists; and

WHEREAS, the adoption of this chapter has been recommended by the Weakley County Board of Health; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Weakley County believes that it would be in the best interest of Weakley County to adopt the provisions of Chapter 38 of Title 62, <u>Tennessee</u> <u>Code Annotated</u>.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Weakley County, Tennessee, assembled in special session on the 15th day of February, 1990, that:

1. The Board of County Commissioners of Weakley County, Tennessee, hereby adopts the provisions of Chapter 38 of Title 62, <u>Tennessee Code Annotated</u>, regulating tattoo parlors and tattoo artists.

2. This resolution shall become effective on March 15, 1990, the public welfare requiring it.

3. A copy of this Resolution be certified by the County Clerk and forwarded to the Secretary of State.

PURSUANT TO THE RULES OF THE COMMISSION, THIS RESOLUTION IS SPONSORED BY THE FOLLOWING COMMISSIONERS:

Chaloslilie Deorge Browson

Motion made by Commissioner <u>Ronnie Bates</u> that the foregoing resolution be approved; seconded by Commissioner <u>George Broussard</u>. Upon being put to a roll call vote, the motion <u>carried</u>.

ATTESTED TO: FAYE BUTTS, COUNTY CLERK

APPROVED: 11 ren em KERRY /S. KILLEBREW,

COUNTY EXECUTIVE